“You promise that if I believe 

You, I will never die.” The power (I am talking about energy), the power and the love of God were in 

Enoch. He exercised his right before God so that God had to say, “Come up,” and “Take him up.” 

Did you know that Enoch lived 365 years? Three hundred sixty-five and ¼ days make a solar year. I 

believe Enoch even had the quarter in it and that is when he left. His wife said, “Enoch walked with God 

and Enoch is no more for God took him away” (Genesis 5:24). So Enoch got into heaven without dying. I 

don’t know what he did with his clothes.